
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery, (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 
Duncan Flynn 
Raymond Graham 
Henry Higgins 
John Morse 
Jas Dhot 
David Yarrow 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 
2014 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM (OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE) 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 8 September 2014 

 Contact: Gill Oswell 
Tel: Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01895 250693, Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, 
[...]
sign of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 
August and 27 August 2014 

1 - 20 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land rear of 94-96 
Green Lane 
Northwood  
    
66134/APP/2014/2228 
 
 

Northwood 
 

2 x two storey, 4-bed, semi-
detached dwellings with habitable 
roofspace and 2 x detached 
garages with associated parking 
and amenity space and the 
installation of bin stores and a 
vehicular crossover to Ashurst 
Close (Resubmission). 
 
Recommendation : Approval  
 

21 - 44 
 

94 - 102 

7 116a Hallowell Road 
Northwood     
 
45407/APP/2014/982 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
3-bed, detached dwelling house 
with associated parking and 
amenity space involving demolition 
of existing B1 building. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  
 

45 - 70 
 

103 - 113 

 



 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 169 Joel Street 
Northwood  
    
22642/APP/2014/2278 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Boundary wall with iron railings to 
front, including electronic iron 
gates and pedestrian gate and 
involving soft landscaping (Part 
Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation : Refusal 
 

71 - 76 
 

114 - 118 
 
 

9 6 Pinner Road 
Northwood      
 
6511/APP/2014/2437 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Single storey detached outbuilding 
to rear for use as a cinema room 
(Part Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation : Approval  
 

77 - 84 
 

119 - 122 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

10 Enforcement Report 85 - 92 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press  
 

Plans for North Planning Committee               Pages 93 - 122 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 July 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins, John Morse, Carol Melvin (In place of John Morgan), Beulah East, 
Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts & Planning Information Manager 
Paul Harrison, Principal Highway Engineer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors John Morgan and Peter Curling. 
Councillors Carol Melvin and Beulah East attended in their place. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Raymond Graham declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 - 3 
Canterbury Close, Northwood by virtue of residing in the road the application is sited. 
He withdrew from the room and did not take part in the decision of this item.  
 

21. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7 MAY AND 24 JUNE 
2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 May and 24 June 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

22. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman agreed to consider item 14 (Agenda B) as urgent.  
 

23. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part I, with the exception of item 
14 which would be considered in Part 2. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

24. LAND FORMING PART OF 7 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP    
69927/APP/2014/1402  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two-storey, 3-bedroom detached dwelling with habitable basement with 
associated amenity space. 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the changes in the 
addendum circulated at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution, the meeting was addressed by a petition 
representative as well as the agent. 
 
The petitioners made the following points in objection to the application: 
 

• Was a member of the Eastcote Residents' Association who dealt with planning 
issues 

• As well as signing the petition, residents had also submitted individual letters in 
objection to the application 

• Welcomed the recommendation for refusal in the report which clearly reflected 
the concerns of residents  

• Noted in the officer's report, that details of the people that had objected had not 
been included and nor had comments from the Eastcote Panel and Eastcote 
Residents' Association  

• Requested th
[...]
hanges outlined in the addendum. 

Page 5



  

28. HANOVER COURT, TORRINGTON ROAD, RUISLIP    6626F/73/624  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

 Deed of Variation to S106 Agreement. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Council enter into a deed of variation with the applicants under  

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or 
other appropriate legislation to secure: 

 
Delete Operative Clause 2: The Association agrees for itself and its successors 
in title that it will not withhold the written consent of the Council let or permit to 
be let by any of the proposed flats to any person other than elderly persons.  
 
2. That the applicant meets the council's reasonable costs in the preparation 

of the deed of variation and any abortive work as a result of the deed not 
being completed. 

 

29. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.717 (TPO 717): OAK AT 11 COURT ROAD, 
ICKENHAM  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officer introduced and outlined details of the report. 
 
The recommendation to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 717 without 
modification was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That TPO 717 be confirmed without modification. 
 

30. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 The Committee received the quarterly update report on the S106/278 agreements for 
the period up to 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved – That the information contained in the officer's report be noted. 
 

31. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation contained in the officer’s report was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s  report be 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 

Page 6



  

it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

32. LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD    
10112/APP/2013/1837  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 Erection of a part three, part two and a half storey building, comprising 3 x two 
bedroom, 2 x three bedroom and 1 x four bedroom flats, formation vehicular 
access and associated parking and landscaping.  
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the changes in the 
addendum.  
 
The Chairman asked for Condition 8 (2a) to be revised to ensure refuge storage was 
covered and secured.  
 
Condition 8 (2d) (Parking Layout) was changed to Condition 14 (one par flat plus 3 
vehicles).  
 
A Member expressed concerns about possible overlooking from people playing on the 
pitch and being able to look into properties, given the slopping changes of the land 
where the playing fields were sited. Officers advised that Condition 8 (2c) could be 
amended to require planting to be of a certain height.  
 
The Chairman added that a comment could be added to requiring the applicant to 
ensure there was no overlooking.  
 
The recommendation contained in the officer’s report, amended conditions was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That delegated powers be given
[...]
nning, Green Spaces 
and Culture prior to issuing the decision. 

 
vi) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by 

the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, 
subject to the completion of the legal agreement with the applicant. 

OR: 
 
A)(2) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives set out 
in the officer's report be imposed, subject to any changes negotiated by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision, 
amended conditions 8(2d and 2c), 14 and changes outlined in the addendum.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on Democratic Services Officer  01895 
277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 August 2014

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Manjit Khatra, John Morse, Jas Dhot and 
David Yarrow

Also Present:
Councillor Jonathan Bianco

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Planning Manager
Syed Shah, Principal Highways Engineer
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor
Charles Francis, Democratic Services

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies from absence were received from Councillors Peter Curling and Councillor 
Henry Higgins with Councillor Manjit Kahatra and Councillor Alan Chapman acting as 
substitutes

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 as he had raised
the particular issue with the planni
[...]
 

Resolved -

That the application be Refused for the reasons set out in the officer report,
addendum and additional informative.

40. PARK FARM, DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2014/379 (Agenda 
Item 8)

Two storey, 2-bed, attaché dwelling with associated parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the main issues.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Page 12



Resolved -

That the application be approved for the reasons set out in the officer's report.

41. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

42. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
556454.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
27 August 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, 
Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Syed Shah, Highway 
Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

45. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

46. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part I, with the exception of items 9, 10 and 11 which were 
considered in Part II. 
 

47. LAND FORMING PART OF 147 CORNWA
[...]
rculated. 
 
Members noted that the use of the buildings was appropriate with the Green Belt and 
they had been sensitively sited to reduce their impact upon the openness of the Green 
Belt. Furthermore, surrounding residential occupiers would not be adversely affected 
by the proposals and an area of tree planting would assist with screening the 
structures. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 

Page 18



  

 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

51. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 

52. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
 

53. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



North Planning Committee - 16th September 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND REAR OF 94-96 GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

2 x two storey, 4-bed, semi-detached dwellings with habitable roofspace and
2 x detached garages with associated parking and amenity space and the
installation of bin stores and a vehicular crossover to Ashurst Close
(Resubmission)

24/06/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66134/APP/2014/2228

Drawing Nos: GBA 0212-01
Location Plan
0701 103 C
0701 101 D
0701 102 B
E56 07
GBA 0212-02

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for the erection of 2 x two storey, semi-detached
dwellinghouses with associated parking and amenity space. 

The previous scheme was refused and dismissed on appeal as the proposal would have
a materially harmful effect upon educational facilities in the locality (in that a contribution
was not proposed by the applicant). However, the Council adopted its own Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on August 1st 2014, meaning that there is no longer a separate
requirement for educational contributions on residential developments such as this.

With regards to other aspects of the proposal, the Planning Inspectorate considered
there were positive aspects of the scheme that weighed in favour of a grant of planning
permission. In addition, the development would not harm the living conditions of nearby
residents and would provide adequate conditions for future residents. The external
appearance of the dwellings would be in-keeping with the prevailing architecture style of
the properties in the vicinity and the development would not harm highway safety.

Taking into consideration the Inspector's comments, the a
[...]
ning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

6511/APP/2014/2437

Page 84



Agenda Item 10

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 August and 27 August 2014
	140806
	140827 - North Minutes

	6 Land rear of 94-96, Green Lane, Northwood     66134/APP/2014/2228
	7 116a Hallowell Road, Northwood     45407/APP/2014/982
	8 169 Joel Street, Northwood     22642/APP/2014/2278
	9 6 Pinner Road, Northwood     6511/APP/2014/2437
	10 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 September 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, 
Henry Higgins, Jas Dhot, David Yarrow, Alan Chapman, Manjit Khatra and Brian Stead  
  
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning, Environment & Green Spaces, Adrien Waite - Major 
Applications Team Manager, Manmohan Ranger - Highways Engineer, Nicole 
Cameron - Legal Adviser, Gill Oswell - Democratic Services Officer   
 

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors Eddie Lavery, Ray Graham and Janet 
Duncan with Councillors Alan Chapman, Brian Stead and Manjit Khatra substituting. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations made.  
 

56. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 JULY, 6 
AUGUST AND 27 AUGUST 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 6 & 27 August 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

57. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 No matters had been notified in advance or urgent. 
 

58. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in public and items 
marked Part 2 would be considered in private.  
 

59. LAND REAR OF 94-96, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD     66134/APP/2014/2228  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 2 x two storey, 4-bed, semi-detached dwellings with habitable roofspace and 2 x 
detached garages with associated parking and amenity space and the 
installation of bin stores and a vehicular crossover to Ashurst Close 
(Resubmission) 
 



  

Officers introduced the report setting out details of the application and amendments 
contained on the addendum sheet. Officers advised the Committee that the application 
was identical to that considered on appeal by a Planning Inspector.  The only reason 
that the application was dismissed by the Planning Inspector was in relation to the 
impact the development would have on the education facilities in the locality.  
 
In accordance with the constitution a representative of the petitioners objecting to the 
proposal addressed the meeting.  The agent/applicant was present at the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• There had been a number of applications submitted on this site over the years. 

• All previous applications had been refused by the Council and dismissed on 
appeal. 

•  The latest appeal was only dismissed in relation to financial matters.  

• Residents felt justified in requesting that the application again be refused in spite 
of the financial implication this may bring. 

• If the views of the Council and residents do not prevail what is the point of 
Preservation Orders and Areas of Special Local Character.  

• The tree report undertaken by residents had been disregarded by the Planning 
Inspector.  

• There were existing parking pressures in the area and concern over access for 
emergency vehicles. This was exacerbated by school traffic at the junction of 
Ashurst Close/Hallowell Road and Hallowell Road/Green Lane. 

• Ashurst Close was narrow and with parking along one side of the road it was 
effectively one way street.  

 

A Member asked whether a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) could be attached to 
this permission. 
 

Officers explained that the comments made by the Planning Inspectorate who 
considered the appeal felt that the proposal was acceptable except for the materially 
harmful effect the proposal would have on the Education facilities in the locality.  As the 
Council had adopted its own CIL, there was no longer a separate requirement for 
educational contributions on residential developments such as this.  
 

In answer to an issue raised as to how refuse vehicles would access the site officers 
advised that it would be no different to what currently occurs and was an issue that the 
Inspector considered acceptable.  
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to the parking, officers advised that there was a 
condition on the addendum sheet requiring the parking to be allocated and designated. 
The parking was the maximum permitted.  
 

The Committee asked whether a condition had been attached to require the installation 
of wheel washers on site during construction.  Officers suggested that this be added as 
an informative.  This was agreed by the Committee.  
 

The recommendation for approval with an additional informative added was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 

Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the officer's report and the addendum circulated at the meeting and an 
informative added in relation to a request for wheel washers being provided on 
site. 



  

60. 116A HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD     45407/APP/2014/982  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Part two storey, part single storey 3-bed, detached dwelling house with 
associated parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing B1 
building. 
 
Officers introduced the report setting out details of the application and amendments 
contained on the addendum sheet.  
 
In accordance with the constitution a representative of the petitioners objecting to the 
proposal and the agent addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• The site lies within an area of Special Local Character and was densely 
populated. 

• The proposal was bulkier and higher than the existing building and would 
therefore be out of character with the surrounding area.  

• There would be a loss of outlook to homes in Hallowell Road 

• The proposal backs on to the London Underground rail line.  

• The current building does not affect daylight/sunlight where as it was felt the 
proposed 2 storey dwelling would. 

• Emergency vehicles/construction traffic would be unable to enter the site due to 
the narrow access to the site  

• There would be an impact on the surrounding roads during construction.  

• Residents were concerned if damage was caused to their properties during 
construction. 

• A retaining wall was needed for the gardens adjoining the site. 

• Would tree roots be protected during construction? 

• 116 - 124 Hallowell Road had a combined occupancy of 140 years and 
Hillingdon should put residents first and refuse the application.  

 
The agent made the following points:- 
 

• The previous use could be recommenced at any time. 

• The application was for a modest 3 bedroom family home. 

• Parking provision had been provided on site so there would be no impact on 
surrounding roads. 

• The proposal was not over development as it was low scale.  

• Access for Emergency/refuse would be the same as currently exists. 

• There were a number of shared common boundaries and this would be no 
different to what currently exists. 

• The proposed house had been designed to be north/south facing, to reduce its 
impact on neighbouring occupiers. 

• The issue raised in relation to noise and pollution had been covered in the 
report.  

• There was currently partial overshadowing to adjoining gardens but the proposal 
would not increase this significantly.  

• Delivery Companies could be advised of the narrow access enabling smaller 
vehicles to be used.  

• First response vehicles would be able to access the site. 

• A hydrant was to be located at the corner of the site and if a sprinkler system 
was thought necessary this could also be installed.  



  

The Committee raised concerns in relation to the close proximity of the proposed 
dwelling to the railway line and impact the foundations may have on the railway 
embankment. 
 
Officers were unable to give clarification of the distance from the railway line but 
advised that there had been no objections received from London Underground Limited 
subject to appropriate conditions and informatives. 
 
In answer to a concern raised in relation to the sound insulation, officers advised that 
Condition 8 required a scheme to be submitted so this was something there would be 
control over. Also condition 3 could be amended to include the requirement for final 
details of windows being used to be submitted.  
 
A member asked whether a condition needed to be added on the boundary enclosure 
at the rear.  Officers advised that there were 3 conditions that covered the issue of 
means of enclosure and felt that this was sufficient. 
 
In answer to an issue in relation to a condition in regards to contamination officers 
suggested that a condition should be added to cover this. 
 
The recommendation for approval with condition 3 amended and an additional 
condition added in relation to land contamination was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote there were 4 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved - That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the officer's report, addendum sheet circulated at the meeting Condition 3 
amended to require final details of windows and an additional condition in 
regards to land contamination. 
 

61. 169 JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD     22642/APP/2014/2278  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Boundary wall with iron railings to front, including electronic iron gates and 
pedestrian gate and involving soft landscaping (Part Retrospective). 
 
Officers introduced the report setting out the main details of the report and the 
amendments contained on the addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Committee asked whether there were any other sites with a similar boundary 
treatment and whether the wall would be acceptable without the railings. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that the issue in relation to this application was that if 
the wall was less than 1 metre in height the Council would have no control. It was only 
that the wall, railings and gates were over 1 metre high that permission was required. 
The proposed expanse of wall, railings and gates was in this case felt to be 
incongruous and would have an impact on the street scene. 
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to the 2 dropped kerbs officers advised that 
where a dropped kerb was no longer in use it had to be re-instated as a footpath by the 
applicant.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
refusal was agreed. 
 
 



  

Resolved - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officers 
report.  
 

62. 6 PINNER ROAD, NORTHWOOD     6511/APP/2014/2437  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Single storey detached outbuilding to rear for use as a cinema room (Part 
Retrospective). 
 
Officers introduced the report setting the main issues of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application was approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report. 
 

63. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.  
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


